obtained from vendors who are not easily challengeable
or transparent in showing their assumptions for the
method of pricing or where an independent value is
sought from an external provider based on an appropriate
valuation model, are classified as Level 3. Credit securities
priced at an average of two vendors’ prices are classified
as Level 2.

Where the Portfolio Manager determines that the price
obtained from an independent price vendor is not an
accurate representation of the fair value of the credit
security, the Portfolio Manager may source prices from
third party dealer quotes and if the price represents a
reliable and an observable price, the credit security is
classified as Level 2. Any dealer quote that is over 20 days
old is considered stale and is classified as Level 3.
Furthermore, the Portfolio Manager may determine that
the application of a mark-to-model basis may be
appropriate where they believe such a model will result in

Notes to the
Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 September 2025

30 September
2025

Fair Value
(£)

Financial
Assets/

Liabilities Unobservable Input
Sensitivity

Used
Effect on Fair

Value (£)

Dutch RMBS 6,123,490  Financial Asset
Discount Margin

(1000 bps) -1% / +1% 108,232 / (103,655)

30 September
2024

Fair Value
(£)

Financial
Assets/

Liabilities Unobservable Input
Sensitivity

Used
Effect on Fair

Value (£)
Dutch RMBS 3,667,997 Financial Asset Discount Margin (970 bps) -1% / +1% 83,983 / (80,643)

 UK RMBS 2,715,000 Financial Asset Discount Margin (970 bps) -1% / +1% 27,965 / (27,693)

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements

79

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the year ended 30 September 2025 by class of
financial instrument.

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the year ended 30 September 2024 by class of
financial instrument.

The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Company’s assets and liabilities not measured at fair
value at 30 September 2025, but for which fair value is disclosed.

Bonds
Asset-backed

securities Total
30 September 2025 £ £ £
Opening balance - 6,382,998 6,382,998